
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 30th January, 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Audit Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Will Bostock 

 
Councillors:  
John Baird Jamie Bell 
Christian Chapman Kevin Rostance 
Dave Shaw David Walters 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 

meeting of the Committee held on 28 November 2022.  
 
 

5 - 10 

 
4.   Capital Strategy 2023/24.  

 
 

11 - 42 

 
5.   Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24.  

 
 

43 - 86 

 
6.   Audit Progress Report.  

 
 

87 - 100 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Monday, 28th November, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Will Bostock in the Chair; 

 Councillors John Baird, Jamie Bell, 
Kevin Rostance, Dave Shaw and David Walters. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Christian Chapman. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Sarah Daniel, Ruth Dennis and 
Peter Hudson. 
 

In Attendance: David Hoose (Mazars). 
Hannah McDonald and Mandy Marples (CMAP).  
 

 
 
  

AC.11 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

AC.12 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 July 2022, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

AC.13 Outdoor Recreation - Sports Bookings Audit Assignment: Verbal Update 
 

 The Council’s Service Manager for Place and Wellbeing advised Members that 
officers were currently working on a draft Sports Booking Policy, with terms 
and conditions predominantly as before, to be submitted for consideration by 
Cabinet in January 2023.  The pricing structures were also being developed 
and would feature as part of the Council’s annual fees and charges report, 
also for Cabinet. 
  
Security measures and CCTV installation had also been recently implemented 
at Titchfield Park, Hucknall and Kingsway Park, Kirkby to address ongoing 
issues at both sites. 
  
The Council’s booking system was also being reviewed as it was now 
somewhat outdated and a more modern, efficient system was required.  As 
part of this upgrade and for the longer term, the Council’s Digital 
Transformation Team would also be sourcing the most appropriate application 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
programming interfaces to enable the system’s data and functionality to be 
communicated and exchanged with third parties. 
  
However, due to ongoing priorities and demands within the Digital 
Transformation Team, the Place and Wellbeing Team were currently on a 
waiting list for support.  The new in-house booking system would hopefully be 
in place for the 2023/24 football season. 
  
Invoicing and payment had continued to be a problem as many clubs t
[...]
elation to the Defined benefit liability valuation 
(Local Government Pension Scheme) some final completion work was still to 
be undertaken due to the high degree of estimation uncertainty associated 
with this valuation. 
  
 

Page 6



 
To conclude and with regard to internal control recommendations, two areas 
had been identified in relation to Elected Members not correctly completing 
declarations and two vehicle asset disposals not being written off in a timely 
manner through the Asset Register. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the Audit Completion report for 2021/22, as presented to Committee by 
Mazars, be duly received and noted. 
 
  

AC.15 Audited Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
 

 The Council’s Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) provided 
a presentation to the Committee giving details of the audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2021/2022. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the audited Statement of Accounts for 2021/22, subject to the outstanding 

items identified in the External Auditors Completion Report 2021/22, be 
approved; 

  
b)    delegated authority be granted to the Corporate Finance Manager (Section 

151 Officer), to undertake final approval of the audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2021/22, subject to a satisfactory outcome of outstanding 
items and to report back to Audit Committee details of any changes, if 
required. 

 
  

AC.16 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2022-23 
 

 The Council’s Corporate Finance Manger (and Section 151 Officer) presented 
the report and asked Members to consider the Treasury Management mid-
year report, written in compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    Cabinet be recommended to approve the changes to the 2022/23 

Prudential Indicators following in year changes to the 2022/23 Capital 
Programme; 

  
b)    the contents of the report, as presented, be received and noted. 
 
  

AC.17 Review of Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) presented the 
report and requested Members to consider the minor amendments to the Local 
Code of Corporate Governance as presented. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the updated Local Code of Corporate Governance, as appended to the 
report, be approved. 
  

Page 7



 
AC.18 Central Midlands Audit Partnership - External Quality Assessment 

 
 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) submitted the 

outcome and findings from the External Quality Assessment (EQA) undertaken 
by Business Risk Solutions in September 2022, which assessed the Central 
Midlands Audit Partnership’s (CMAP) conformance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
  
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 
  

AC.19 Audit Progress Report 
 

 Mandy Marples, CMAP Audit Manager, presented the report and 
summarised audit progress as of 28 November 2022.  CMAP were making 
good progress and no further changes to the plan were reported.  
  
Five pieces of work had been finalised since the last meeting: 
  
Housing Data Quality 2022-23  
Homes England Grant 2022-23  
Treasury Management 2022-23  
Licensing 2022-23  
IT Asset Inventory 2022-23. 
  
The audit assignment in relation to Housing Data Quality 2022-23 had 
revealed significant issues mostly in relation to data integrity and had received 
a ‘No’ assurance rating.  Members were taken through some of the key 
recommendations arising from the audit and management were currently 
working with CMAP and the Council’s Digital Transformation Team to rectify 
and address the issues identified. 
  
The Homes England Grant Certification audit had been carried out by CMAP 
on behalf of the Council, as appointed independent auditors.  The findings had 
been submitted to Homes England who would report to the Council before 31 
March 2023 and shared with the Audit Committee accordingly. 
  
The IT Asset Inventory 2022-23 had been initially delayed allowing for a new 
asset inventory database to be installed.  The audit, now completed, had 
resulted in 12 recommendations being presented to management for 
implementation.  All had been accepted and the area would remain under 
review for the foreseeable future.  
  
To conclude Members were asked to note the recommendation tracking 
updates as outlined in the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
that audit assignment progress as of 28 November 2022, as presented to 
Committee, be received and noted. 
  
 
 

Page 8



 
(Prior to consideration of the next item and in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4 [Order of Business], the Chairman advised that he would be 
considering agenda item 13 (Homes England Compliance Audit 
Report 2022/23) as the next item of open business before moving into closed 
session for the remainder of the business.  Members concurred with this 
course of action.) 
 
  

AC.20 Homes England Compliance Audit Report 2022/23 
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 5 (Urgent Items), the Chairman 
had decided to accept the report as an urgent item of business to ensure the 
content of the report and its recommendations were considered and 
acknowledged as soon as practicable. 
  
The Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 152 Officer) presented the  
Homes England Compliance Audit Report 2022/23 and asked Members to 
consider the content and note the findings had been graded Green, thus 
meeting all stated requirements. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the Homes England Compliance Audit Report 2022/23, as presented, be 
duly received and acknowledged. 
 
  

AC.21 Section 100A Local Government Act 1972: 
Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 RESOLVED 
that in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting 
during the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of which the Proper Officer considers 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
  

AC.22 Investment Property Performance 2022/23 as at 30th September 2022 
 

 The Council’s Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) gave 
Members an update regarding performance and monitoring of the Council’s 
Investment Property portfolio as at 30 September 2022. 
  
RESOLVED 
that performance in relation to the Council’s Investment Property portfolio as at 
30 September 2022, as presented, be received and noted. 
  
(During consideration of the item and in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 23 (Conclusion of Proceedings), a motion was moved and seconded to 
extend the conclusion of the meeting to 9.30 p.m. The motion was put to the 
vote and duly carried.) 
 

Page 9



 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.00 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 10



 

Report To: 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 30TH JANUARY 2023 

Heading: CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/24 

Executive Lead Member: 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR FINANCE, REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS – CLLR DAVID MARTIN 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: N/A 

Subject to Call-In: N/A 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
The Council’s Proposed Capital Strategy for 2023/24 has been prepared in accordance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities. The framework established by the Prudential Code supports local strategic 
planning, local asset management planning and proper option appraisal. The objectives of the 
Prudential Code in respect to the Capital Strategy are: 
 

1. To ensure that the capital expenditure plans of local authorities are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable and that treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with good 
professional practice and in full understanding of the risks involved. 

2. A requirement to look at capital expenditure and investment plans in the light of overall 
organisational strategy and resources and ensure that decisions are made with sufficient 
regard to the long term financing implications and potential risks to the authority. 

3. To ensure that the authority takes capital expenditure and investment decisions in line with 
service objectives and properly takes account of stewardship, value for money, prudence, 
sustainability and affordability. 

4. The Capital Strategy should set out the long term context in which capital expenditure and 
investment decisions are made and gives due consideration to both risk and reward and 
impact on the achievement of priority outcomes. 

 
In accordance with the DLUHC (formerly MHCLG) Statutory Guidance on Local Government 
Investments (2018), each financial year, a local authority should prepare an Investment Strategy, 
which should be approved by full Council. The investment strategy must include non-treasury 
management investments.   
 
The Commercial Property Investment Strategy, included at Annex 1 to the capital strategy is this 
Council’s non-treasury management investment strategy.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



The DLUHC Guidance and CIPFA’s Prudential Property Investment guidance requires the 
Commercial Property Investment Strategy to include quantitative indicators to allow risk exposure 
as a result of its non-treasury management investments to be assessed.  The indicators are 
included as Annex 2. 
 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

1) for Audit Committee to review and note the contents of the Capital Strategy (CS) for 
2023/24 including the Annexes 1-3; 

 
2) for Audit Committee to recommend that Cabinet approves the: 

• Capital Strategy 
• Commercial Property Investment Strategy; 
• Commercial Property Indicators. 

 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
It is a requirement of the CIPFA Prudential Code for all Local Authorities to have a Capital Strategy 
approved by Full Council.    
 
DLUHC Statutory Guidance on Local
[...]
 £2,343 £2,038 £2,034

2021/22 
(Actual)

2022/23 
(Forecast) 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

Page 39



 
 

 
g) Break Clauses or Lease Expiries 
 
All of the investment property leases have either i) a break clause which gives the 
lessee the option to either continue leasing the property or to end the property lease 
or ii) an expiry date where the tenant vacates the property unless a new lease 
contract is signed. 
 
There is a risk for the Council with both break clauses and lease expiries, if the 
existing tenant chooses to leave the property. The risks this exposes the Council to, 
and risk mitigation are, detailed in the Commercial Investment Property Strategy. 
Risk mitigation includes spreading the dates when break clauses and lease expiries 
occur across the Council’s Commercial Property Investment portfolio.  
 
Table 8 below shows the years when the Council has a break clause or expiry on its 
current Commercial Property Investment portfolio. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s
Gross 
Income £4,473 £4,590 £4,822 £4,541 £4,562

Net Income £3,055 £3,028 £3,297 £2,993 £2,989

2025/262021/22 
(Actual)

2022/23 
(Forecast) 2023/24 2024/25

Page 40



 
 

Table 8 Break Clauses or Expiries 
 

 
This information is used when negotiating with tenants to re-gear leases at the 
appropriate time, the negotiations can include changing the options for break clauses 
and lease expiry.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial 
Year

Number of 
Breaks or 
Expiries

2021/22 0
2022/23 1
2023/24 0
2024/25 3
2025/26 1
2026/27 0
2027/28 0
2028/29 4
2029/30 2
2030/31 1
2031/32 1
2032/33 3
2033/34 0
2034/35 1
2035/36 1
2036/37 1
2037/38 0
2038/39 0
2039/40 1
2040/41 0
2041/42 0
2042/43 0
2043/44 0
2044/45 0
2045/46 0

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 30TH JANUARY 2023 

Heading: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 

Executive Lead Member: 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR FINANCE, REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS – CLLR DAVID MARTIN 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: Yes 

Subject to Call-In: Yes for Cabinet No for Audit Committee 

Purpose of Report 
 
This report outlines the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for the financial year 2023/24. 
The report includes:  
 
 Treasury Management Policy;  
 Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS)  
 Borrowing Strategy  
 Annual Investment Strategy  
 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy;  
 Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators  
 Treasury Management Practices: Risk Management.  
 
It has been prepared in accordance with the Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of 
Practice (the Code), issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), 
and Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) formerly the Ministry for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Local Government Investment Guidance. 
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



Recommendation(s) 
 

1) For Audit Committee to review and note the contents of the Treasury Management 
Strategy (TMS) for 2023/24, including the changes to the Annual Investment Strategy. 

2) For Audit Committee to recommend to Cabinet that they approve the Treasury 
Management Policy Statement incorporating: 
• Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS)  
• Borrowing Strategy  
• Annual Investment Strategy  
• Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
• Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators including new Liability 
Benchmark indicator 
• Treasury Management Practices: Risk Management which now includes 
Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) update. 

 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
In accordance with Financial Regulation C.31. The Audit Committee is responsible for providing 
effective scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy and Policies. 
 

Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
None. It is a requirement of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code for all Local Authorities to have 
a Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) and a requirement of MHCLG (now DLUHC) Statutory 
Guidance on Local Government Investments to have an Investment Strategy. 
 
 

Detailed Information 
 
The TMS contains:  

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS), which outlines what treasury 
management is and how it is managed through its borrowing and investment activities  

 Annual Borrowing Strategy, which outlines sources of borrowing  
 Annual Investment Strategy for Treasury Management investments, which sets the limits for 

the maximum amounts to be invested and the types of investments the Council may consider.  
 MRP Policy which states how the Council will apply MRP charges 
 Annex A of Appendix 1 contains the proposed Prudential Indicators and Treasury 

Management Indicators for the Authority and now includes new liability Benchmark Indicator.  
 Annex B shows the borrowing and investment position of the Council as at 31st December 

2022 
 Annex C shows the projections for future interest rates 
 Annex D shows the Treasury Management Practice (TMP) for risk management of the 

Authority which now includes which now includes ESG update. 
 

1. Annual Investment Strategy  

Page 44



 
The following changes have been made to the Annual Investment Strategy: 
 

 Deposit limit with the Debt Management Office (DMO) to increase from £5m to 
unlimited. 
 

The UK Debt Management Office is the executive agency responsible for debt and cash 
management for the UK Government. It is probably the most secure place in which the 
Council can make investments. Increasing the limit to unlimited will mean that the Council 
can safely and easily invest short term excess surplus monies. Currently if the existing £5m 
limited with the DMO is maximised then alternative counterparties have to be found which is 
not always that easy and the alternative counterparties will often be not as secure as the 
DMO. 
 
 

2. Operational Boundary and Authorised
[...]
s will be reported through the correct 
governance process. 
   

 
4. Prudential Indicators  

 

Page 45



Prudential Indicators are designed to show the Council’s capital expenditure plans are 
affordable, prudent and sustainable. They include the estimated effect that future capital 
expenditure will have on individual council taxpayers and on individual rent payers.  
 
The estimate of the ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream for the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) remains relatively static over the three years. (See paragraph a) Annex A). 
The reason for this is that there is not expected to be any new borrowing costs; the ratios will 
fall slightly as HRA historic debt costs are expected to remain static in future years and HRA 
revenues are expected to increase slightly.  
 
The estimate of the ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream for the General Fund is 
expected to increase as a result of additional borrowing for the new Kirkby Leisure Centre.   
 
The ratio of financing cost to net revenue stream including the investment property income 
shows the positive effect the investment properties currently make to the Authority.  
 
Estimates of the incremental impact of capital investment decisions on Council Tax Band D 
equivalents is £34.79 in 2023/24, £5.94 in 2024/25 and £8.98 in 2025/26. This represents the 
estimated amount of Council Tax within the District’s annual Council Tax charge from each 
Band D equivalent that will be used to fund future capital investment. These levels reflect the 
use of borrowing for Leisure Centre schemes and their associated financing costs in 2022/23 
and 2023/24. The indicator reduces significantly in 2024/25 when Leisure Centre Projects 
are expected to be completed.  There is no incremental impact to Council Dwelling Rent 
payers as there is no borrowing proposed for the HRA. 
 
It is important to note that although the estimate of the ratio of financing costs to net revenue 
stream and the estimates o
[...]
rned that wage inflation 
will prove just as sticky as major supply-side shocks to food and energy that have 
endured since Russia’s invasion of Ukraine on 22nd February 2022. 
 

1.3.3 Throughout Q3 Bank Rate increased, finishing the quarter at 2.25% (an increase of 
1%).  Q4 has seen rates rise to 3.5% in December and the market expects Bank 
Rate to hit 4.5% by May 2023. 
 

1.4 Key Principles 
 

1.4.1 The Council will follow three key principles with regards to its treasury activity: 
 
Public service organisations should put in place formal and comprehensive 
objectives, policies and practices, strategies and reporting arrangements for the 
effective management and control of their treasury management activities. 
 
Their policies and practices should make clear that the effective management and 
control of risk are prime objectives of their treasury management activities and that 
responsibility for these lies clearly within their organisations. Their appetite for risk 
should form part of their annual strategy, including any use of financial instruments 
for the prudent management of those risks, and should ensure that priority is given to 
security and portfolio liquidity when investing treasury management funds. 
 
They should acknowledge that the pursuit of value for money in treasury 
management, and the use of suitable performance measures, are valid and important 
tools for responsible organisations to employ in support of their business and service 

Page 52



objectives; and that within the context of effective risk management, their treasury 
management policies and practices should reflect this.  

 
1.5 Reporting requirements  
 
1.5.1 The Cabinet are required to receive and approve, as a minimum, three main treasury 

management reports each year, which incorporate a variety of policies, estimates 
and actuals. Council are required to approve the Treasury Management Strategy 
including the Annual Investment Strategy.  
 

1.5.2 Treasury Manageme
[...]
  In order to 
facilitate this objective the guidance requires this Council to have regard to the CIPFA 
publication Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-
Sectoral Guidance Notes.  This Council adopted the Code on 04/03/2019 and will apply its 
principles to all investment activity.  In accordance with the Code, the Corporate Finance 
Manager has produced its treasury management practices (TMPs).  This part, TMP 1(1), 
covering investment counterparty policy requires approval each year. 

Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) 

This Authority has always followed a Security, Liquidity and Yield (SLY) policy for its treasury 
management investments with security being the most important as the Council needs to be 
as certain as possible when an investment is made that the amount invested is returned 
when due. Liquidity is important because the Council needs cash to deliver its day to day 
activities therefore treasury officers have to determine how much should be invested in call 
accounts where daily access is available and how much is invested in term accounts where 
the money is only available on maturity. Finally yield, which is the least important of the 
three, will only be considered after the security and liquidity requirements have been 
satisfied. For example if the Council had an opportunity to invest a sum of money and there 
were two investment opportunities and each of these both met the security and liquidity 
criteria then in this scenario the investment that pays the greatest yield will be chosen. 

The Council will consider an organisation’s ESG credentials when it has to choose between 
counterparties that both have similar SLY criteria.  

 

Annual Investment Strategy - The key requirements of both the Code and the investment 
guidance are to set an annual Investment Strategy, as part of its annual Treasury 
Management Strategy for the following year, covering the identification and approval of 
following: 

[...]
d   

Housing – Data Quality 2022-23 Final Report 100% No 

Climate Change & Sustainability 2022-23 Final Report 100% N/A 

Health & Safety 2022-23 Draft Report 90%  

Homes England Grant Complete 100% N/A 

B/Fwd Jobs Status 
% 

Complete 
Assurance Rating 

Accounting Systems Final Report 100% Substantial 

Corporate Credit Cards 2021-22 Final Report 100% Reasonable 

Planning  Final Report 100%  Reasonable 

 

Audit Plan Changes 

None to report. 

 

Page 90



Audit Committee: 30 January 2023  

Ashfield District Council – Audit Progress Report 
 

 
Page 5 of 14 

AUDIT COVERAGE 

Completed Audit Assignments 

Between 16 November 2022 and 17 January 2023, the following audit assignment has been finalised 

since the last progress update was given to the Audit Committee. 

 

Audit Assignments Completed 

in Period 

Assurance 

Rating 

Recommendations Made 

% Recs 

Closed Critical 

Risk 

Significant 

Risk 

Moderate 

Risk 

Low 

Risk 

Climate Change & 

Sustainability 2022-23 
N/A 0 0 0 0 n/a 

TOTALS   0 0 0 0 n/a 

 

Climate Change & 

Sustainability 2022-23 

 

 

Assurance Rating - Not Applicable 

The audit focused on reviewing documentation, including policies, strategies and action plans, relating to the Council's response to 
climate change. We sought to understand the governance arrangements in place and the responsibilities for implementation of the 
Council's plans.    

The audit was undertaken on a consultancy basis as the Council are still developing their climate change and sustainability response.  
Councils that have more developed strategies in place have demonstrated how climate change is at the centre of decision making, with 
net zero policies aligning with how resources are used. The Council is in the early stages of its climate change journey and it should 
look to expedite its plans.  

Summary of Audit Findings 

 
The Council had not identified risks in their Corporate Risk Register or the Service Risk Registers which cons
[...]
 

  

 

Environmental Health Rec No. 5 

Summary of Weakness / Recommendation Risk Rating 

The performance indicators for Environmental Health were not meaningful or effective 

at providing senior management with assurance that the service area was performing 

to a high standard. 

We recommend that management review the performance indicators and 

associated targets to ensure they are measurable and effective at providing senior 

management with the assurance it requires to evidence that the service is performing 

to a high standard and therefore enabling management to make informed decisions. 

Low Risk 

Management Response/Action Details Action Date 

Janet and Christine to set up meeting to discuss and upload onto Pentana with Chris 

Clarke. 

31/12/2021 

Status Update Comments Revised Date 

  

 

Page 100


	Agenda
	Agenda
	Audit Committee
	Audit Committee
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 November 2022.
	4 Capital Strategy 2023/24.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance: No direct financial implications arising from the refresh of this Strategy. [PH 20/01/2023].
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability
	Equalities:
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer
	Capital Strategy - Appendix

	5 Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance: No direct financial implications arising from the refresh of this Strategy. [PH 20/01/2023].
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s) for Exemption
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer
	TMSS 2023-24

	6 Audit Progress Repo

Minutes of the meeting


 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Monday, 30th January, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Will Bostock in the Chair; 

 Councillors John Baird, Christian Chapman and 
David Walters. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Jamie Bell. 
Ruth Dennis. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain and Peter Hudson. 
 

In Attendance: Mandy Marples and Hannah McDonald (CMAP). 
 

 
 
  

AC.23 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

AC.24 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 November 2022, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

AC.25 Capital Strategy 2023/24 
 

 The Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151Officer) presented the 
refreshed and updated Capital Strategy for 2023/24 and requested Members 
to note the content and recommend the same to Cabinet. 
  
The report aimed to demonstrate that the Council’s capital expenditure plan 
was affordable, prudent and sustainable and to ensure that all decisions were 
made with sufficient regard to the long term financing implications and 
potential risks to the authority.  It was also intended that the Capital Strategy 
would lay out the long term context in which capital expenditure and 
investment decisions were made giving due consideration to both risk and 
reward and any impact on the achievement of priority outcomes. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the contents of the Capital Strategy (CS) for 2023/24 including Annexes 1-

3, as presented, be received and noted; 
  



 
b)    Cabinet be recommended to approve the following: 
  

       Capital Strategy 
       Commercial Property Investment Strategy 
       Commercial Property Indicators. 

 
  

AC.26 Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 
 
The Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) presented the 
report and asked Committee to consider the Treasury Management Strategy 
for the 2023/24 financial year, as presented.   
  
The Strategy had been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the 
Public Services Code of Practice (the Code), issued by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 
  
Members attention was drawn to the Strategy and the previous investment 
deposit limit of £5m with the Debt Management Office (DMO).  Following the 
success of the Council’s bid for Towns Funding and the resulting delivery of 
substantial sums of money into the Council’s finances, the limit had now been 
set to ‘unlimited’ to enable officers to react swiftly and prudently on receipt of 
any funding allocations in terms of where to invest in the short term. 
  
The new Liability Benchmark analysis included within the Strategy (as now 
required by the Code) was acknowledged by the Committee including the 
expansion of treasury management practices in relation to risk management 
criteria which would now include an Environmental, Social and Governance 
element.  
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the contents of the Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for 2023/24, 

including changes to the Annual Investment Strategy, as presented, be 
received and noted; 

  
b)    Cabinet be recommended to approve the Treasury Management Policy 

Statement incorporating: 
  

       Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 
       Borrowing Strategy 
       Annual Investment Strategy 
       Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
       Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Indicators including 

new Liability Benchmark indicator 
       Treasury Management Practices: Risk Management which now 

includes the Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) update. 
 

  
AC.27 Audit Progress Report 

 
 Mandy Marples, CMAP Audit Manager, presented the report and 

summarised audit progress as of 17 January 2023.  
  



 
 
One piece of work had been finalised since the last meeting in relation to 
Climate Change & Sustainability 2022-23.  An assurance rating was not 
applicable for this particular audit, as the work had been undertaken on a 
consultancy basis due to the Council still being in the developmental stages of 
formulating their climate change and sustainability response. 
  
To conclude Members were asked to note the recommendation tracking 
updates as outlined in the report. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    audit assignment progress as of 17 January 2023, as presented to 

Committee, be received and noted; 
  
b)    the Council’s Assistant Director for Assets and Investment be invited to a 

future meeting of the Committee, to give a progress update in relation to 
the development of the Council’s corporate climate change and 
sustainability response. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.43 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


